efforts to monitor Defendant’s compliance with this Consent Decree.  Anytime 

Defendant is required to submit an Action Plan to Wishtoyo pursuant to paragraph 14 of 

this Consent Decree, Defendant shall make a compliance monitoring payment in the 

amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to be received upon submission 

of the Action Plan.  All payments required under this paragraph shall be submitted and 

made payable to “Ventura Coastkeeper,” addressed to Ventura Coastkeeper, 9452 

Telephone Rd. #432, Ventura, CA 93004, and sent via courier or overnight delivery.

[...]

Plaintiffs for their investigation fees and costs, consultant fees and costs, reasonable 

attorneys’ fees, and other costs incurred as a result of investigating and filing the lawsuit, 

and negotiating a resolution of this matter in an amount totaling Twenty Four Thousand 

Dollars ($24,000).  Wishtoyo has agreed to Defendant’s structured payment schedule 

requiring an initial payment of Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000) to be received within 

thirty (30) days of the Effective Date followed by two  (2) equal monthly payments of 

Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000) to be received by the first of each following month.